|
\

MODERN BUSINESS

Corporation Corporation

| Groliér



CORPORATION
FINANCE

By STEVEN S. ANREDER, B.S., M.A.

ASSOCIATE EDITOR
BARRON'S NATIONAL BUSINESS
AND FINANCIAL WEEKLY
DOW JONES & COMPANY, INC,

AR N R

Alexander Hamilton Institute, New York



1977 Edition
Copyright © 1967 by Alexander Hamilton Institute
Incorporated
All rights reserved
Manufactured in the United States of America

T1-5

718



MODERN BUSINESS

A Series of Texts Prepared as Part of the
Modern Business Program

Registered Trade Mark
United States and Great Britain
Marca Registrada, M. de F.

Alexander Hamilton Institute



PREFACE

Every businessman should have a broad understanding
of the financial problems a company faces and the meth-
ods available for solving them. For this reason, the text,
Corporation Finance, is basic and one of the most impor-
tant in the Institute’s series.

‘The primary job of financial management is to provide
money. But this job has many aspects to it, such as pro-
viding for cash needs, maintaining adequate working cap-
ital, planning capital expenditures, maximizing profits,
establishing financial controls, determining dividend
policy, handling mergers and recapitalizations, and taking
charge of stockholder relations. There are many business
policies, such as those relating to credit, purchasing, de-
preciation and taxes, where financial considerations play
a major role and where the financial executive has a vital
share in decision-making.

This text provides a panoramic view of the subject of
finance, detailing the principles and techniques necessary
for sound financial management. Its author, Steven S.
Anreder, is associate editor of Barron’s National Business
and Financial Weekly, published by Dow Jones & Com-
pany. He has been writing for this publication since 1959.

Before joining Barron’s, Mr. Anreder was a financial
and business writer for the New York Journal American.

4



vi PREFACE

He has contributed extensively to many business and
financial periodicals.

Mr. Anreder received a BS degree cum laude from New
York University and an MA in economics from New
York University Graduate School of Arts and Science.
He is a member of Kappa Tau Alpha, honorary jour-
nalism society and the national honorary business frater-
nity, Beta Gamma Sigma. '

EpiTorR-IN-CHIEF



CONTENTS

CHAPTER

1.

Financial Management

The Indispensable Ingredient
Every Business Needs Profits
The Meaning of Financing
Need for Planning and Control
The Financial Organization
Investment Yardsticks Vary
The Meaning of Capital

The Cycle Starts with Savings
The Time Periods of Capital
Sources of Capital

A Preview of Future Chapters

How Money Flows In and Out of a Business
The Financial Officer’s Responsibilities
How the Money Circulation Process Starts
The Finance Cycle

The Accounting View

The Balance Sheet

Current Assets

Fixed Assets

Liabilities Including Equity

The Income Statement

The Funds Statement

Determining Capital Needs
3M Budget Planning
Budgeting for Profit

Considerations in Preparing a Budget
The Cash Budget

19
Q
[

ot et
O ND 00 00 STV IN DN bt s

DN DN b=t bt puad ot fmnt et
NOSI\NH WW W

NN NN
W ~] HAwWww

NN
O O

vii



viii

CONTENTS

CHAPTER

Variable Factors

Accrual vs. Cash Accounting

Cash Implications

Projecting Cash Needs

Using the Cash Budget

Yardsticks for Gauging Effectiveness

Uses and Limitations of Break-Even Analysis

Financial Planning

Weighing Capital Expenditures
Planning Outlays

Investment Alternatives

Basic Considerations

The Payback Method

Limitations of the Payback Method
Rate of Return

Present Value Method

Cost of Capital

The Importance of Considering Risk

Management of Cash

Cash and the Business

The Upward Trend of Interest Rates
Management of Inventories
Accounts Receivable

Improving Turnover

Meeting Cash Needs

The Cash Portfolio

The Degrees of Safety in Investments
Degrees of Liquidity

Yield Relates to Risk and Liquidity
Investments for the Money Market
Foreign Cash Holdings

Capital Structure

The Capital Mix in an Enterprise

Each Financing Decision Affects the Future

The Market for Funds

The Industry Affects the Capital Mix

The Effects of Taxes and Profits on Capital Structure
The Kind of Organization Affects the Capital Structure

PAGE
30

32
33
35
36
38

41

41
42
43
44
45
45
46
47
48
49

51
51

52
54
55
55
56
57
58
58
59
60

62
62
63
64
65
66
67



CONTENTS

CHAFPTER

The Financial Risk in Lending

The Risk of Losing Control When Financing
Overcapitalization and Undercapitalization
The Use of Leverage

Internal Sources of Funds

Capital Trends

Undistributed Profits

Considerations Regarding Retained Earnings
Depreciation as a Tax Allowance

The Fallacy of Historical Cost

Depreciation Methods

Recent Liberalizing Rules

The Effect of Accelerated Depreciatioa
Depreciation and the Cash Flow
Depletion and the Cash Flow

Short-Term Sources of Funds

Why Short-Term Financing?

Trade Credit

The Cost of Trade Credit

Bank Loans Are a Versatile Source of Funds
The Importance of Good Bank Relations
Establishing a Line of Credit

Term Loans from Banks

The Cost of Bank Loans

The Compensating Balance

Commercial Paper as a Short-Term Capital Source
Accrued Taxes as a Source of Funds
Customer Advances

Miscellaneous Sources of Funds

Secured Short-Term Loans

The Secured Loan
Kinds of Collateral for a Secured Loan
Sources of Secured Financing
The Use of Factoring
Accounts Receivable Financing
Improving Cash Turnover
énventory Loans
actor’s Lien



CONTENTS

CHAPTER

10.

11.

12,

Warehouse Receipts

The Trust Receipt

Rediscounting as a Source of Funds
Equipment Financing

Leasing

The Leasing Concept
Leasing in Perspective
Leasing Terms

Types of Leases

Sale and Leaseback
Advantages of Leasing
Operational Advantages
Leasing and the Balance Sheet
Leases and Taxes
Disadvantages of Leasing
Leasing Costs Compared

The Public Market for Funds

The Need for Long-Term Capital
The Investment Banker

The Services of an Investment Banker
Underwriting Costs

The Underwriting Arrangements
Private Placement

Subscription Rights

Pricing the Issue

Stabilization Activities

Securities Regulation

Regulation A Exemptions

Blue Sky Laws

The Securities Markets

Bond Financing

Long-Term Debt

The Nature of Bonds

Pros and Cous of Bond Financing
Interest Costs

The Lender's Role

The Corporate Mortgage
After-Acquired Clause

Collateral Trust Bonds
Equipment Trust Certificates

PAGE

107
109
109
111

113

113
114
115
116
117
117
118
119
120
121
122

124

124
125
126
127
128
130
130
132
133
133
135
135
136

138
138
138
140
142
143
143
144
146
146



CONTENTS

CHAPTER

13.

14.

15.

Guaranteed Bonds
Income Bonds
Debentures

Sinking Fund Bonds
The Call Provision
Warrants
Convertible Bonds

Equity Financing—Preferred Stock
The Nature of Equity Capital
Risks and Rewards

Preferred Stock

Preferred Characteristics
Asset Preference

Voting Rights

Redemption Provisions

The Tax Angle

Convertible Preferreds.

The Conversion Principle
Antidilution Protection

Equity Financing—Common Stock
Comsat and the Public

The Role of Common Stock
Characteristics of Common Stock
The Values Placed on Stocks
Book Value vs. Market Value
The Quest for Appreciation

The Realities of Voting Rights
Preemptive Right

Interest in Assets

Directors and the Shareholders
Distribution of Income

Dividend Payments

How Payouts Vary

Setting Dividend Policy
Legal Limitations

Tax Aspects of Dividends
Shareowner Considerations
Cash Dividends

xi

PAGE

148
148
149
150
152
153
154

159

159
160
161
162
163
164
164
166
166
168
170

173

173
174
175
176
177
178
179
181
182
183
184

187
187
188
189
190
191
193



CONTENTS

CHAPTER

16.

17.

18.

Maintaining Regular Disbursements
Declaring a Dividend

Stock Dividends

Stock Splits

Financing the Small Business

Internal vs. External Financing
Financing Handicaps
Short-Term Financing
Longer-Term Loans

Small Business Administration
Other Government Loans
Equity Financing

Going Public

Small Business Investment Companies

Venture Capital Sources
Franchising

Financial Public Relations

What It’s All About
Getting Organized
Meeting the Financial Community

What the Financial Community Wants to Know

Handling the Financial Press
Investor Relations

The Annual Stockholders Meeting
Preparing the Annual Report

The Matter of Disclosure

Corporate Combinations

Behind the Urge to Merge

Why Companies Sell Out

Why Companies Buy

Sorting Out Combinations by Type
Defining the Terms

Holding Companies

Setting the Value

Settling on the Consideration
Purchase vs. the Pooling of Interest
Contending with Dissenters

The Pitfalls in Acquisitions

PAGE

194
195
196
197

200

200
202
203
205
206
208
209
210
212
213
214

217
217
219
220
221
223
224
226
227
229

231
231
232
233
234
235
236
238
240
241
242
243



CONTENTS

CHAPTER

19. Recapitalization and Reorganization

20.

21.

Dealing with Changing Conditions
Recapitalizing Common Stock
Preferred Stock Adjustments

When the Preferred Shareholder Says “No”

Debt Readjustments

Dealing with Failure

Voluntary Liquidation

The Bankrupt Corporation
Undertaking Reorganization

The SEC’s Hand in Reorganizations

Readjustments Involving Small Businesses

Insurance Management

Financial Aspects of Insurance
Defining the Risks

What Approach to Take

Types of Risk

When Is Self-Insurance Warranted?
The Insurance Fraternity

Placing the Insurance

Special Forms of Business Insurance
Key Man Insurance

Insurance as an Incentive

Pension Plans

Types of Plans

Individual Policy Plan

Group Annuity Plan

Group Life Retirement Plan
Self-Funded Plan

Factors Effecting Cost

Deferred Profit-Sharing Plans

International Finance

The Shrinking Globe

Methods for Operating Abroad
Endogenous Factors

Help from the Banker
Financing Foreign Trade
Foreign Exchange Transactions
Financing Investments Abroad

PAGE

246
246
246
247
249
250
251
252
253
254
256
256

259

259
260
261
262
263
264
266
267
268
268
269
270
270
270
271
271
271
272

275

275
276
277
279
281
282
284



CONTENTS

CHAPTER

22.

Government Financing Assistance
Recent Trends on the International Financial Scene
Eurodollars on the Rise

Computers and Financial Management

The Impact of EDP

The Computer in Operation
Programing

Computers and the Financial Function
Aiding Decision-Making

Small Business and the Computer
Where Do We Go from Here?

PAGE

285
287
289

291

291
292
293
295
297
200
301



ILLUSTRATIONS

FIGURE PAGE
1. Break-Even Analysis for Profit Planning 39
TABLES

NUMBER PAGE
1. Balance Sheet at Start of First Year 19
2. Balance Sheet of John Williams & Co. 19-20
3. Statement of Income and Retained Earnings 24
4. Source and Disposition of Funds 25
5. Leverage in Action 72



CHAPTER 1

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

The Indispensable Ingredient

Henry Ford once remarked: “Money is like an arm or
a leg. You either use it or lose it.”

A great deal has changed since the days of the Model
T. Styles are a lot different. Events as well as things move
swifter nowadays. But in business, the role of money has
hardly altered. As in Mr. Ford’s day, the enterprise that
hopes to succeed must be wise about the way it handles
its finances.

A budding concern has need of many things. Among
others, it requires management with drive, imagination,
foresight and know-how. Its product or service, of course,
has got to be right for the market it will attempt to
sell.

But regardless of what the company turns out, or who it
has running it, it’s going to need funds to get started, to
operate and to grow.

One writer put it this way: “A firm’s success and even
survival, its ability and willingness to maintain produc-
tion, and to invest in fixed or working capital, are to a
considerable extent determined by its financial
policies . . .”



2 CORPORATION FINANCE

Every Business Needs Profits

In a sense, the objective of every business firm is the
same: to show a profit. The profit motive, after all, is the
keystone of a free enterprise economy, such as found in
the United States and Canada. Besides, profits serve as a
valuable yardstick, to measure both a company’s health
and its progress. A firm that is profitable is able to gener-
ate the wherewithal to thrive. It is better equipped to
deal with adversity, to remain competitive, and to keep
pace with changing technology.

Consequently, a business that hopes to prosper must
remain financially sound. There are many reasons why
businesses fail. But high on the list is lack of sufficient
capital, or the indiscriminate use of what capital the
enterprise has. How to obtain and fruitfully employ capi-
tal is the job of financial management.

The Meaning of Financing

Sound business financing may be defined as the alloca-
tion of a concern’s liquid assets to assure their most
productive use. In other words, the limited supply of
capital available to any business, whether we are talking
about a corner drug store or a steel mill, must, if the
business is going to be successful, be used in a way in
which it can do the most good in terms of profitability.

‘The individual charged with making financial deci
sions must weigh a variety of alternatives. Should the
money go into research or into hiring additional person-
nel? Perhaps a larger sum should be spent on advertising,



