MODERN BUSINESS

Corporation Corporation

Grolier

CORPORATION FINANCE

By STEVEN S. ANREDER, B.S., M.A.

ASSOCIATE EDITOR
BARRON'S NATIONAL BUSINESS
AND FINANCIAL WEEKLY
DOW JONES & COMPANY, INC.

Alexander Hamilton Institute, New York

1977 Edition

Copyright © 1967 by Alexander Hamilton Institute Incorporated All rights reserved Manufactured in the United States of America

MODERN BUSINESS

A Series of Texts Prepared as Part of the Modern Business Program



Registered Trade Mark United States and Great Britain Marca Registrada, M. de F.

Alexander Hamilton Institute

Every businessman should have a broad understanding of the financial problems a company faces and the methods available for solving them. For this reason, the text, Corporation Finance, is basic and one of the most important in the Institute's series.

The primary job of financial management is to provide money. But this job has many aspects to it, such as providing for cash needs, maintaining adequate working capital, planning capital expenditures, maximizing profits, establishing financial controls, determining dividend policy, handling mergers and recapitalizations, and taking charge of stockholder relations. There are many business policies, such as those relating to credit, purchasing, depreciation and taxes, where financial considerations play a major role and where the financial executive has a vital share in decision-making.

This text provides a panoramic view of the subject of finance, detailing the principles and techniques necessary for sound financial management. Its author, Steven S. Anreder, is associate editor of Barron's National Business and Financial Weekly, published by Dow Jones & Company. He has been writing for this publication since 1959.

Before joining Barron's, Mr. Anreder was a financial and business writer for the New York Journal American.

٧

vi PREFACE

He has contributed extensively to many business and financial periodicals.

Mr. Anreder received a BS degree cum laude from New York University and an MA in economics from New York University Graduate School of Arts and Science. He is a member of Kappa Tau Alpha, honorary journalism society and the national honorary business fraternity, Beta Gamma Sigma.

EDITOR-IN-CHIEF

CONTENTS

CHAP	PTER	PACE
1.	Financial Management	1
	The Indispensable Ingredient	
	Every Business Needs Profits	1 2 2 3 4 7 8 8
	The Meaning of Financing	2
	Need for Planning and Control	3
	The Financial Organization	4
	Investment Yardsticks Vary	7
	The Meaning of Capital	8
	The Cycle Starts with Savings	8
	The Time Periods of Capital	9
	Sources of Capital	10
	A Preview of Future Chapters	11
2.	How Money Flows In and Out of a Business	13
	The Financial Officer's Responsibilities	13
	How the Money Circulation Process Starts	13
	The Finance Cycle	14
	The Accounting View	16
	The Balance Sheet	17
	Current Assets	20
	Fixed Assets	22
	Liabilities Including Equity	23
	The Income Statement	23
	The Funds Statement	24
3.	Determining Capital Needs	27
7.		27
	3M Budget Planning	28
	Budgeting for Profit Considerations in Preparing a Budget	29 29
	Considerations in Preparing a Budget	29
	The Cash Budget	
		vii

viii CONTENTS

CHAI	PTER	PAGE
	Variable Factors	30
	Accrual vs. Cash Accounting	31
	Cash Implications	32
	Projecting Cash Needs	33 35
	Using the Cash Budget	35
	Yardsticks for Gauging Effectiveness	36
	Uses and Limitations of Break-Even Analysis	38
4.	Financial Planning	41
	Weighing Capital Expenditures	41
	Planning Outlays	42
	Investment Alternatives	43
	Basic Considerations	44
	The Payback Method	45
	Limitations of the Payback Method	45
	Rate of Return	46
	Present Value Method	47
	Cost of Capital	48
	The Importance of Considering Risk	49
5.	Management of Cash	51
	Cash and the Business	51
	The Upward Trend of Interest Rates	51
	Management of Inventories	52
	Accounts Receivable	54
	Improving Turnover	55
	Meeting Cash Needs	55
	The Cash Portfolio	56
	The Degrees of Safety in Investments	57
	Degrees of Liquidity	58
	Yield Relates to Risk and Liquidity	58
	Investments for the Money Market	59
	Foreign Cash Holdings	60
6.	Capital Structure	62
	The Capital Mix in an Enterprise	62
	Each Financing Decision Affects the Future	63
	The Market for Funds	64
	The Industry Affects the Capital Mix	65
	The Effects of Taxes and Profits on Capital Structure	66
	The Kind of Organization Affects the Capital Structure	67

CONTENTS

ix

CHAI	PTER	PAGE
	The Financial Risk in Lending	68
	The Risk of Losing Control When Financing	69
	Overcapitalization and Undercapitalization	70
	The Use of Leverage	71
7.	Internal Sources of Funds	74
	Capital Trends	74
	Undistributed Profits	75
	Considerations Regarding Retained Earnings	75
	Depreciation as a Tax Allowance	76
	The Fallacy of Historical Cost	77
	Depreciation Methods	78
	Recent Liberalizing Rules	81
	The Effect of Accelerated Depreciation	81
	Depreciation and the Cash Flow	82
	Depletion and the Cash Flow	83
8.	Short-Term Sources of Funds	85
٠.	Why Short-Term Financing?	85
	Trade Credit	87
	The Cost of Trade Credit	88
	Bank Loans Are a Versatile Source of Funds	89
	The Importance of Good Bank Relations	90
	Establishing a Line of Credit	91
	Term Loans from Banks	92
	The Cost of Bank Loans	94
	The Compensating Balance	95
	Commercial Paper as a Short-Term Capital Source	95
	Accrued Taxes as a Source of Funds	96
	Customer Advances	97
	Miscellaneous Sources of Funds	97
9.	Secured Short-Term Loans	9 9
/•	The Secured Loan	99
	Kinds of Collateral for a Secured Loan	100
	Sources of Secured Financing	101
	The Use of Factoring	102
	Accounts Receivable Financing	104
	Improving Cash Turnover	105
	Inventory Loans	106
	Factor's Lien	107

x CONTENTS

CHAR	TER	PAGE
	Warehouse Receipts The Trust Receipt	107 109
	Rediscounting as a Source of Funds	109
	Equipment Financing	111
10.	Leasing	113
	The Leasing Concept	113
	Leasing in Perspective	114
	Leasing Terms	115
	Types of Leases	116
	Sale and Leaseback	117 117
	Advantages of Leasing Operational Advantages	118
	Leasing and the Balance Sheet	119
	Leases and Taxes	120
	Disadvantages of Leasing	121
	Leasing Costs Compared	122
11.	The Public Market for Funds	124
	The Need for Long-Term Capital	124
	The Investment Banker	125
	The Services of an Investment Banker	126
	Underwriting Costs	127 128
	The Underwriting Arrangements Private Placement	130
	Subscription Rights	130
	Pricing the Issue	132
	Stabilization Activities	133
	Securities Regulation	133
	Regulation A Exemptions	135 135
	Blue Sky Laws The Securities Markets	136
12.	Bond Financing	138
14.	Long-Term Debt	1.38
	The Nature of Bonds	138
	Pros and Cons of Bond Financing	140
	Interest Costs	142
	The Lender's Role	143
	The Corporate Mortgage	143
	After-Acquired Clause	144 146
	Collateral Trust Bonds Equipment Trust Certificates	146
		110

CONTENTS

хi

CHAI	PTER	PAGE
	Guaranteed Bonds	148
	Income Bonds	148
	Debentures	149
	Sinking Fund Bonds	150
	The Call Provision	152
	Warrants	153
	Convertible Bonds	154
13.	Equity Financing—Preferred Stock	159
	The Nature of Equity Capital	159
	Risks and Rewards	160
	Preferred Stock	161
	Preferred Characteristics	162
	Asset Preference	163
	Voting Rights	164
	Redemption Provisions	164
	The Tax Angle	166
	Convertible Preferreds	166
	The Conversion Principle	168
	Antidilution Protection	170
14.	Equity Financing—Common Stock	173
_ ••	Comsat and the Public	173
	The Role of Common Stock	174
	Characteristics of Common Stock	175
	The Values Placed on Stocks	176
	Book Value vs. Market Value	177
	The Quest for Appreciation	178
	The Realities of Voting Rights	179
	Preemptive Right	181
	Interest in Assets	182
	Directors and the Shareholders	183
	Distribution of Income	184
15.	Dividend Payments	187
	How Payouts Vary	187
	Setting Dividend Policy	188
	Legal Limitations	189
	Tax Aspects of Dividends	190
	Shareowner Considerations	191
	Cod Dividoods	102

xii CONTENTS

CHAI	PTER	PAGE
	Maintaining Regular Disbursements	194
	Declaring a Dividend	195
	Stock Dividends	196
	Stock Splits	197
16.	Financing the Small Business	200
	Internal vs. External Financing	200
	Financing Handicaps	202
	Short-Term Financing	203
	Longer-Term Loans	205
	Small Business Administration	206
	Other Government Loans	208
	Equity Financing	209
	Going Public	210
	Small Business Investment Companies	212
	Venture Capital Sources	213
	Franchising	214
17.	Financial Public Relations	217
-,.	What It's All About	217
	Getting Organized	219
	Meeting the Financial Community	220
	What the Financial Community Wants to Know	221
	Handling the Financial Press	223
	Investor Relations	224
	The Annual Stockholders Meeting	226
	Preparing the Annual Report	227
	The Matter of Disclosure	229
18.	Corporate Combinations	231
10.	Behind the Urge to Merge	231
	Why Companies Sell Out	232
	Why Companies Buy	233
	Sorting Out Combinations by Type	234
	Defining the Terms	235
	Holding Companies	236
	Setting the Value	238
	Settling on the Consideration	240
	Purchase vs. the Pooling of Interest	241
	Contending with Dissenters	242
	The Pitfalls in Acquisitions	243

	CONTENTS	×iii
CHAP	TER	PAGE
19.	Recapitalization and Reorganization	246
	Dealing with Changing Conditions	246
	Recapitalizing Common Stock	246
	Preferred Stock Adjustments	247
	When the Preferred Shareholder Says "No"	249
	Debt Readjustments	250
	Dealing with Failure	251
	Voluntary Liquidation	252
	The Bankrupt Corporation	253
	Undertaking Reorganization	254

The Bankrupt Corporation Undertaking Reorganization The SEC's Hand in Reorganizations Readjustments Involving Small Businesses 256 256 20. Insurance Management 259

Financial Aspects of Insurance	259
Defining the Risks	260
What Approach to Take	261
Types of Risk	262
When Is Self-Insurance Warranted?	263
The Insurance Fraternity	264
Placing the Insurance	260
Special Forms of Business Insurance	26
Key Man Insurance	268
Insurance as an Incentive	268
Pension Plans	269
Types of Plans	276

270
270
27]
27]
271
272

	Deteried Front-Sharing Flans	2/2
21.	International Finance	275
	The Shrinking Globe	275
	Methods for Operating Abroad	276
	Endogenous Factors	277
	Help from the Banker	279
	Financing Foreign Trade	281
	Foreign Exchange Transactions	282
	Financing Investments Abroad	284

284

xiv CONTENTS

CHAPTER		PAGE
	Government Financing Assistance	285
	Recent Trends on the International Financial Scene	287
	Eurodollars on the Rise	289
22.	Computers and Financial Management	291
	The Impact of EDP	291
	The Computer in Operation	292
	Programing	293
	Computers and the Financial Function	295
	Aiding Decision-Making	297
	Small Business and the Computer	300
	Where Do We Go from Here?	301

ILLUSTRATIONS

FIGURE	PAGE
1. Break-Even Analysis for Profit Planning	39

TABLES

NUMBER		PAGE
2. 3. 4.	Balance Sheet at Start of First Year Balance Sheet of John Williams & Co. Statement of Income and Retained Earnings Source and Disposition of Funds Leverage in Action	19 19–20 24 25 72

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

The Indispensable Ingredient

Henry Ford once remarked: "Money is like an arm or a leg. You either use it or lose it."

A great deal has changed since the days of the Model T. Styles are a lot different. Events as well as things move swifter nowadays. But in business, the role of money has hardly altered. As in Mr. Ford's day, the enterprise that hopes to succeed must be wise about the way it handles its finances.

A budding concern has need of many things. Among others, it requires management with drive, imagination, foresight and know-how. Its product or service, of course, has got to be right for the market it will attempt to sell.

But regardless of what the company turns out, or who it has running it, it's going to need funds to get started, to operate and to grow.

One writer put it this way: "A firm's success and even survival, its ability and willingness to maintain production, and to invest in fixed or working capital, are to a considerable extent determined by its financial policies . . ."

Every Business Needs Profits

In a sense, the objective of every business firm is the same: to show a profit. The profit motive, after all, is the keystone of a free enterprise economy, such as found in the United States and Canada. Besides, profits serve as a valuable yardstick, to measure both a company's health and its progress. A firm that is profitable is able to generate the wherewithal to thrive. It is better equipped to deal with adversity, to remain competitive, and to keep pace with changing technology.

Consequently, a business that hopes to prosper must remain financially sound. There are many reasons why businesses fail. But high on the list is lack of sufficient capital, or the indiscriminate use of what capital the enterprise has. How to obtain and fruitfully employ capital is the job of financial management.

The Meaning of Financing

Sound business financing may be defined as the allocation of a concern's liquid assets to assure their most productive use. In other words, the limited supply of capital available to any business, whether we are talking about a corner drug store or a steel mill, must, if the business is going to be successful, be used in a way in which it can do the most good in terms of profitability.

The individual charged with making financial decisions must weigh a variety of alternatives. Should the money go into research or into hiring additional personnel? Perhaps a larger sum should be spent on advertising.